

**NO. S147999**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

**In re Marriage Cases**

Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4365

On appeal from a decision of the Court of Appeal  
First Appellate District, Division Three

Nos. A110449, A110450, A110451, A110463, A110651, A110652  
San Francisco Superior Court Nos. JCCP4365, 429539, 429548, 504038  
Los Angeles Superior Court No. BC088506

Honorable Richard J. Kramer, Judge

---

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE;  
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JOHN COVERDALE,  
SCOTT FITZGIBBON, MARTIN R. GARDNER,  
KRIS W. KOBACH, EARL M. MALTZ, LAURENCE C. NOLAN,  
AND JOHN RANDALL TRAHAN,  
PROFESSORS OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

JEFFREY N. DALY  
Bar # 59034  
21091 Powder Horn Road  
Hidden Valley Lake CA 95467  
(707) 987-9082

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b>	i
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b>	ii
<b>APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE</b>	1
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b>	5
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	8
<b>I. Recognizing same-sex unions as “marriages” would mislead gay and lesbian couples as to the scope of legal protections which can be offered by the state of California.</b>	8
<b>II. “Domestic partnerships” are more widely recognized, and less widely precluded by the laws of sister states, and thus may offer California same-sex couples broader protections in other jurisdictions than would same-sex marriages.</b>	15
<b>III. Establishing “civil unions,” rather than same-sex “marriage,” demonstrates a legislative intention to preserve the longstanding ethical consensus in the broader culture</b>	18
<b>IV. Plaintiffs err in asserting an individual constitutional right to the cultural and social meanings attached to the word “marriage.”</b>	19
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	20
<b>CERTIFICATION</b>	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Andersen v. King County</i> (Wash. 2006) 138 P.3d 963 .....	17
<i>Finstuen v. Crutcher</i> (August 3, 2007, 10 <sup>th</sup> Cir.) ___ F.3d ___, 2007 WL 2218887 .....	10, 11
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> (N.Y. 2006) 855 N.E. 1.....	8
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> (N.J. 2006) 908 A.2d 196 .....	8
<i>Russell v. Bridgens</i> (Neb. 2002) 647 N.W.2d 56 .....	10
<i>Warden v. State Bar</i> (1999), 21 Cal.4th 628 .....	5

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ala. Const., amdt. 774 .....	8
Alaska Const., art. I, § 25 .....	8, 17
Ark. Const., amdt. 83.....	8
Colo. Const., art. II, § 31 .....	8, 17
Ga. Const., art I, § 4, par. 1 .....	8
Haw. Const., Art. I, § 23.....	17
Idaho Const., art. III, § 28 .....	8
Kan. Const. art. 15, § 16.....	8
Ky. Const., § 233A.....	8
La. Const., art. XII, § 15.....	8
Mich. Const., art. I, § 25.....	8

Miss. Const., § 263-A.....	8, 17
Mo. Const., art. I, § 33.....	8, 17
Mont. Const., art. 13, § 7.....	8, 17
N.D. Const., art. XI, § 28.....	8
Ohio Const., art. XV, § 11.....	8
Okla. Const., art. 2, § 35.....	8
S.C. Const., art. XVII, § 15.....	8
S.D. Const., XXI, § 9.....	8
Tenn. Const., art. XI, § 18.....	8, 17
Tex. Const., art. I, § 32.....	8
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	10
Utah Const., art. I, § 29.....	8
Va. Const., art. I, § 15-A.....	8

**STATUTES**

1 U.S.C. § 7.....	13
15 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 1201 et seq.....	15
1999 Vt. Stat. No. 91 (Adj. Sess.).....	15
2001 Me. Legis. Serv. Ch. 347.....	15
2004 District of Columbia Laws 15-309.....	15
2006 District of Columbia Laws 16-79.....	15
2006 N.J. Session Law Ch. 103.....	15
2007 N.H. Laws, Ch. 58:1.....	15
2007 Oregon Laws Ch. 99.....	15

2007 Wash. Legis Serv. Ch. 156 .....	15
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/212 .....	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 25-101 .....	9
Cal. Fam. Code § 308.5 .....	9
Cal. Fam. Code § 7540 .....	10
Cal. Fam. Code § 7611 .....	10
Conn. P.A. 05-10 .....	15
Del. Code Ann. tit. 13, § 101 .....	9
Fla. Stat. § 741.212 .....	9
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 572-3 .....	9
Ind. Code § 31-11-1-1 .....	9
Iowa Code § 595.2 .....	9
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 19-A, § 701 .....	9, 17
Minn. Stat. § 517.01 .....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 51-1.2 .....	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 457-A .....	15
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 457:1 .....	9, 17
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 457:2 .....	9, 17
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1704 .....	9
The Intercountry Adoption Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. § 14901 et seq. ....	11
W. Va. Code § 48-2-603 .....	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 26.04.020 .....	9

## REGULATIONS

22 C.F.R. §§ 96-98 (2006).....	11
--------------------------------	----

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Full Faith and Credit, Family Law, and the Constitutional Amendment Process,” testimony of Professor Lea Brilmayer, Howard M. Holtzmann Professor of International Law, Yale Law School, <i>Judicial Activism vs. Democracy: What are the National Implications of the Massachusetts Goodridge Decision and the Judicial Invalidation of Traditional Marriage Laws: Hearing Before the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Prop. Rights Subcomm. of the S. Judiciary Comm.</i> , 108th Cong., 2004 WL 406849 (March 3, 2004) .....	9
Amy L. Wax, <i>The Conservative’s Dilemma: Traditional Institutions, Social Change, and Same-Sex Marriage</i> (2005) 42 San Diego L. Rev. 1059 .....	19
Diana Sclar, <i>New Jersey Same-Sex Relationships and the Conflict of Laws</i> (2007) 59 Rutgers Univ. L. Rev. 351 .....	13
E.J. Graff, <i>The Connecticut Half-Step</i> , (April 24, 2005) Boston Globe .....	13
Hague Convention on Protection of Children and Co-operation in Respect of Intercountry Adoption, May 29, 1993, available at <a href="http://www.hcch.net/index_en.php?act=conventions.text&amp;cid=69">http://www.hcch.net/index_en.php?act=conventions.text&amp;cid=69</a> (seen September 7, 2007) .....	11
Human Rights Campaign domestic partner database available at <a href="http://www.hrc.org/Template.cfm?Section=Domestic_partners1">http://www.hrc.org/Template.cfm?Section=Domestic_partners1</a> (last visited August 8, 2007) .....	16
L. Lynn Hogue, <i>State Common-Law Choice-of-Law Doctrine and Same-Sex “Marriage”:</i> <i>How Will States Enforce the Public Policy Exception?</i> , (1998) 32 Creighton L. Rev. 29, 37 .....	9

Linda Silberman, <i>Same-Sex Marriage: Refining the Conflicts of Laws Analysis</i> (2005) 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2195.....	9
Lisa M. Cukier, “Marriage and Estate Planning: Under <i>Goodridge v. DPH</i> ,” <i>Boston Bar Journal</i> , 48 B.B.J. 14 (Nov./Dec. 2004).....	12
Matthew R. Dubois, <i>Note: Legal Planning for Gay, Lesbian, and Non-Traditional Elders</i> , 63 Alb. L. Rev. 263, 285-86 (1999) .....	14
State of New Jersey, Office of the Attorney General, Formal Opinion No. 3-2007 (Feb. 16, 2007), available at <a href="http://www.nj.gov/oag/newsreleases07/ag-formal-opinion-2.16.07.pdf">http://www.nj.gov/oag/newsreleases07/ag-formal-opinion-2.16.07.pdf</a> (advising State Registrar of Vital Statistics).....	16
Symposium, “Same Sex Couples & “The Exclusive Commitment” Untangling the Issues & Consequences,” Rutgers Law School – Newark, November 10, 2006 (presentation of Debra E. Guston) (available at <a href="http://law-library.rutgers.edu/feeds/06ssm.php">http://law-library.rutgers.edu/feeds/06ssm.php</a> ).....	12
